# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 209.

#### Chapter 209.

An act to incorporate the Dean Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers, privileges and liabilities.

John Nesmith, Isaac Farrington, Walter Hastings and Robert D. Nesmith and their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Dean Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the several laws of this state, regulating manufacturing companies; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do, and said company may and are hereby authorized to carry on, on Great Works river, in the county of York, the manufacture of cotton, wool, and linen, separately and combined, and such other materials as may necessarily or conveniently be connected therewith, and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings as may be useful for that purpose.

Articles of manufacture,

[Approved June 27, 1849.]

#### Chapter 210.

An act to set off a part of the town of Eden and annex the same to Trenton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Boundaries of territory set off. Sect. 1. All that part of the town of Eden in the county of Hancock, embraced within the following limits, viz: the island on which captain William Thompson now resides, and a certain part of the main land of Eden, beginning at the "Flying place Bridge," running thence westerly, by and around the shore, through the centre of the "Marsh Bridge"; thence southerly on the eastern side of said bridge, and the road leading to Mount Desert to the corner bounds of said Thompson's lot; thence easterly by said Thompson's southern line, to the corner bounds of land occupied by Moses Mayo; thence by said Mayo's line to the shore; thence by the shore to the first mentioned bounds; including all the road and

set off, together with the inhabitants thereon, to the town of Trenton in said county of Hancock.

Valuation of

-of Eden.

From and after the passage of this act, the valua-Sect. 2. tion of the town of Trenton shall be one hundred and six thousand and thirty-two dollars; and the valuation of the town of Eden shall be eighty-seven thousand, seven hundred and sixty-three dollars, instead of the valuation now established to the aforesaid towns severally.

That this act shall take effect and be in force from SECT. 3. and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 27, 1849.]

#### Chapter 211.

An act to incorporate the Maine Flax and Hemp Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Cordial Crane, E. B. Goddard, Isaac Gage, Jonathan Hedge, James A. Thompson, Rodney G. Lincoln, William Stickney, Simon Page, Franklin Smith, Charles G. Smith, William B. Bray and Joseph Addition, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Maine Flax and Hemp Company, and may have, exercise and enjoy all the rights, privileges and immunities pertaining to companies legally incorporated.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers, privi-leges and immu-

The capital stock of this corporation shall consist capital stock. of the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and may be employed in the How employed. purchase and sale and the manufacture of flax, hemp and other fibrous materials or other articles necessary to the manufacture or growth of the same.

The said corporation is hereby authorized to hold such lands and water power, and erect such steam engines, and to build such buildings as may be necessary for the purpose of carrying into effect the objects of the company.

Authorized to hold real estate.

And the said corporation shall have the power to subscribe to the capital stock of any similar corporation, of the unexpended capital of the company, a sum not exceeding, in any one company, five thousand dollars.

Power to subscribe to capital stock of similar corporations.